Pension expense 7,566,724   -   -   -   (7,566,724)

OPEB expense (234,976)   -   -   -   234,976

Interest on long-term liabilities 128,225   -   -   -   (128,225)

Total Governmental Activities $ 52,570,949   $ 1,528,267   $ 11,142,268   $ 750,995   $ (39,149,419)

General Revenues:

Taxes:

General purpose levies 11,628,508

Debt purpose levies 992,970

Unrestricted grants and contributions:

State 25,560,129

Federal 205,455

Unrestricted investment earnings 784,583

Sixteenth section sources 173,748

Other 2,335,161

 Total General Revenues 41,680,554

Change in Net Position 2,531,135

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported (5,546,165)

Prior period adjustments (240,271)

Net Position - Beginning, as restated (5,786,436)

Net Position - Ending $ (3,255,301)

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenues

PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

17

Balance Sheet Exhibit C

June 30, 2023

Other Total

General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,911,615  $ 5,374,068   $ 22,285,683

Cash with fiscal agents -   32,583   32,583

Investments -   2,599,000   2,599,000

Due from other governments 531,123   766,098   1,297,221

Lease receivable 1,068,391   -   1,068,391

Due from other funds 999,799   87,171   1,086,970

Inventories -   136,949   136,949

Total assets 19,510,928  8,995,869   28,506,797

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources,

   and Fund Balances

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,233,494   $ 150,099   $ 3,383,593

Due to other funds 87,171   999,799   1,086,970

Total Liabilities 3,320,665   1,149,898   4,470,563

Deferred inflows of resources:

Leases $ 1,050,219   $ -   $ 1,050,219

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,050,219   -   1,050,219

Fund Balances:

Nonspendable:

Inventory -   136,949   136,949

Permanent fund -   542,533   542,533

Restricted:

Debt service -   3,647,494   3,647,494

Grant activities -   3,323,131   3,323,131

Capital improvements 1,316,300   -   1,316,300

Forestry improvements -   103,093   103,093

Unemployment benefits -   92,771   92,771

Assigned:

Student activities 328,898   -   328,898

Unassigned 13,494,846  -   13,494,846

Total Fund Balances  15,140,044  7,845,971   22,986,015

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and

Fund Balances $ 19,510,928  $ 8,995,869   $ 28,506,797

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Major Funds

Governmental Funds

PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

18

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position Exhibit C-1

June 30, 2023

Total fund balances for governmental funds $ 22,986,015

1. Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and  therefore are

not reported in the funds:

Land 1,701,336

Construction in progress 4,234,789

Buildings 47,233,955

Building improvements 35,855

Improvements other than buildings 5,611,569